### ORDINANCE NO. 2022-01

AN ORDINANCE OF DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ELECTING TO AMEND NON-UNIFORM PENSION ITS PLAN ADMINISTERED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW: AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY ALL PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW AS AMENDED AND AS APPLICABLE TO MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES. IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. Douglass Township (the Township), having established a non-uniform pension plan administered by the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System (the System), hereby elects to amend its Non-Uniform Pension Plan administered by the System in accordance with Article IV of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law, 53 P.S. §881.101 et seq. (Retirement Law), and does hereby agree to be bound by all the requirements and provisions of the Retirement Law and the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, 53 P.S. §895.101 et seq., and to assume all obligations, financial and otherwise, placed upon member municipalities.

SECTION II. As part of this Ordinance, the Township agrees that the System shall administer and provide the benefits set forth in the amended Non-Uniform Pension Plan Document entered into between the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board and the Township effective as of the date specified in the adoption agreement (the Contract).

SECTION III. The Township acknowledges that by passage and adoption of this Ordinance, the Township officially accepts the Contract and the financial obligations resulting from the administration of the Contract.

SECTION IV. Payment for any obligation established by the adoption of this Ordinance and the Contract shall be made by the Township in accordance with the Retirement Law and the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act. The Township hereby assumes all liability for any unfundedness created due to the benefit structure set forth in the Contract.

SECTION V. The Township intends this Ordinance to be the complete authorization of the Contract, as amended and it shall become effective as of the date specified in the adoption agreement, which is the effective date of the Contract, as amended.

SECTION VI. A duly certified copy of this Ordinance and an executed Contract shall be filed with the System.

Reviewed by PMRS Legal Counsel

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 1<sup>st</sup> day of August

, 2022.

## DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Joshua Z. Stouch, Chairman

Alan Keiser, Vice-Chairman

Sara Carpenter, Supervisor

ATTEST: RI

Peter J. Hiryak, Secretary

Reviewed by PMRS Legal Counsel

# ORDINANCE NO. 2022-02

AN ORDINANCE OF DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ELECTING TO AMEND ITS POLICE PENSION PLAN ADMINISTERED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT SYSTEM PURSUANT TO ARTICLE IV OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW; AGREEING TO BE BOUND BY ALL PROVISIONS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT LAW AS AMENDED AND AS APPLICABLE TO MEMBER MUNICIPALITIES. IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED BY DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I. Douglass Township (the Township), having established a police pension plan administered by the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement System (the System), hereby elects to amend its Police Pension Plan administered by the System in accordance with Article IV of the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Law, 53 P.S. §881.101 et seq. (Retirement Law), and does hereby agree to be bound by all the requirements and provisions of the Retirement Law and the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act, 53 P.S. §895.101 et seq., and to assume all obligations, financial and otherwise, placed upon member municipalities.

SECTION II. As part of this Ordinance, the Township agrees that the System shall administer and provide the benefits set forth in the amended Police Pension Plan Document entered into between the Pennsylvania Municipal Retirement Board and the Township effective as of the date specified in the adoption agreement (the Contract).

SECTION III. The Township acknowledges that by passage and adoption of this Ordinance, the Township officially accepts the Contract and the financial obligations resulting from the administration of the Contract.

the Contract shall be made by the Township in accordance with the Retirement Law and the Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act. The Township hereby assumes all liability for any unfundedness created due to the benefit structure set forth in the Contract.

SECTION V. The Township intends this Ordinance to be the complete authorization of the Contract, as amended and it shall become effective as of the date specified in the adoption agreement, which is the effective date of the Contract, as amended.

SECTION VI. A duly certified copy of this Ordinance and an executed Contract shall be filed with the System.

Reviewed by PMRS Legal Counsel

# ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 1<sup>st</sup> day of August , 2022.

DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Joshua Z. Stouch, Chairman

Alan Keiser, Vice-Chairman

Sara Carpenter, Supervis sor

ATTEST:

Peter J. Hiryak, Secretary

2

### DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2022 - 03

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 15 RELATING TO MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, PART 2, SECTION 213 BY REMOVING A STOP SIGN.

WHEREAS, Douglass Township created the Code of Ordinances of the Township of Douglass by Ordinance No. 86-10 adopted December 1, 1986, which has been amended from time to time;

WHEREAS, in accordance with the recommended Pennsylvania Department of Transportation practices, a traffic study was undertaken by Pennoni, the Township Engineer, regarding the removal of the stop sign located at Cobblestone Drive and Noble Lane and such study supported the removal of the stop sign; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Douglass Township has determined that it is in the best interests of the Township to make certain amendments to the Code of Ordinances, to remove the stop sign located at Cobblestone Drive and Noble Lane;

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Douglass Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of same, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Amendment</u>. Chapter 15, Part 2, Section 213 of the Code of the Township of Douglass, is amended to remove the Stop Intersection at the following location:

Stop Street	Intersection or Through Street	Direction of Travel
Cobblestone Dr	Noble Ln	East & Westbound

SECTION 2. <u>Repealer</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. <u>Severability</u>. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections, or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

SECTION 4. <u>Effective Date.</u> This amendment shall become effective five (5) days after date of adoption.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this <u>15<sup>TH</sup></u> day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 2022.

DOUGLASS TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Joshua Z. Stouch, Chairman-

Alan Keiser, Vice-Chairman

Sara Carpenter, Supervisor

Attest:

Peter J. Hiryak, Township Manager